The cohort was composed of 
343 men and 230 women, with median age at diagnosis 
63.6 years (range 33.2‒90.3 years). Median TTFT of the 
cohort was 47.4 months, median OS was 269.6 months. 
Basic characteristics of the cohort are summarized in 
Table 1. Three hundred and twenty-two (322) patients 
filled the questionnaire before first treatment, 229 pa-
tients after it.

Analysis of the clonal IGH rearrangements divided 
patients into several subgroups: whereas 518 patients 
(90.4%) had a monoclonal form of the disease, in 55 
patients (9.6%) more than one clone was detected. Two 
hundred thirty-nine (239) monoclonal patients had their 
IGHV mutated (monoM), and 279 unmutated (monoU). 
In the oligoclonal group of patients, 18 had concordantly 
mutated clones (oligoM), 16 concordantly unmutated 
(oligoU), and the remaining 21 patients had coexisting 
clones with discordant IGHV mutational status (oligoD).